APA-4

CERTIFICATION OF EMERGENCY RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, \$\$41 22 5(b) and 41 22 6(c)(2)a. and b.

I certify that the attached emergency $\underline{\text{new rule}}$ is a correct copy as promulgated and adopted on Wednesday, August 21, 2024.

AGENCY NAME: Alabama State Board of Electrical Contractors

RULE NO. AND TITLE: 303-X-2-.03 (5) Emergency Extension of License Renewal Dates

EXPIRATION DATE OF RULE: Thursday, December 19, 2024

NATURE OF EMERGENCY: The Board will transition from its current administrative services provider to its new during the license renewal period. This extended time is needed for licensees not to be subject to a late fee during this time of transition.

STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

34-36-4

No

SUBJECT OF RULE TO BE ADOPTED ON A PERMANENT BASIS:

NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF PERSON TO CONTACT FOR COPY OF RULE: Hendon B. Coody, Attorney At Law 334-467-6508 hendonbcoody@earthlink.net

Keith E. Warren

Keith E. Warren

Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules and regulations or his or her deputy

> REC'D & FILED AUG 21, 2024 LEGISLATIVE SVC AGENCY

303-X-2-.03 (5) Emergency Extension of License Renewal Dates.

All electrical contractors and journeyman licenses issued by the board due to expire on September 30, 2024 are extended until November 30, 2024. No late fee will be assessed if the licenses set to expire on September 30, 2024 are renewed and the renewal fee paid on or before November 30, 2024.

Author: Hendon B. Coody

Statutory Authority: 34-36-4

History: New Rule (ER): Filed August 21, 2024; effective August 21, 2024; expires 120 days, December 19, 2024.